CHAPTER 357—S. F. No. 183.

An act fixing and regulating the salary, compensation, duties and help of county attorney in counties having or which may hereafter have a population of not less than 150,000 inhabitants and less than 200,000 inhabitants.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. County attorney of St. Louis county to receive \$4,000 per annum.—The salary of the county attorney of each county of this state having or which may hereafter have a population of not less than 150,000 inhabitants and less than 200,000 inhabitants, shall be \$4,000 per annum.
- Sec. 2. To appoint assistants and salaries for each.—Such county attorney shall appoint and employ, with the approval of one or more of the district judges, a first assistant county attorney who shall be paid the sum of \$2,500 per annum; and in a like manner a second assistant who shall be paid the sum of \$2,500 per annum; and in a like manner a third assistant who shall be paid the sum of \$1,800 per annum; all of said assistants shall be attorneys duly admitted to practice law in all the courts of the state of Minnesota, and they shall take the official oath of office and execute a bond in all respects the same as the county attorney is by law required to execute, and all said assistants shall be fully authorized and empowered to do and perform, at the direction of the county attorney, any and all duties pertaining to such office of such county attorney; such assistant county attorneys shall also receive actual and necessary traveling expenses incurred in the business of the county. Said traveling expenses shall be allowed and paid by the county upon a verified, itemized bill, in the same manner as other bills against said county.
- Sec. 3. Stenographic work not to exceed \$1,800 per annum.—Said county attorney may also employ help for stenographic and typewriting work, but the aggregate of all salaries and expenses for such stenographic and other work shall not exceed \$1,800 per annum.
- Sec. 4. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts or parts of acts that are inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.
- Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 20, 1917.